in the Poly-Scientific acquisition, including preliminary valuations of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment. The final
determination of the fair market value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed and final allocation of the purchase price may differ from the
amounts assumed in these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, and there can be no assurance that any adjustments
will not be material.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent
what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of the Company would have been had the acquisition of
Poly-Scientific been consummated on September 30, 2001 or June 30, 2003 nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of
operations or financial position.

Edgar Filing: MOOG INC - Form 8-K/A

32

Moog Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Earnings

Year Ended September 28, 2002
(Dollars in thousands except per share data)

Poly- Pro Forma Pro Forma
Moog Inc. Scientific(1) Adjustments(2) Combined

NET SALES $ 718,962 $ 131,755 $ (88)(3) $ 850,629
COST OF SALES 488,377 102,635 (88)(3) 589,145

(1,762)(4)
573(5)

(2,709)(6)
2,119(7)

GROSS PROFIT 230,585 29,120 1,779 261,484

Research and development 33,035 1,762(4) 34,797
Selling, general and administrative (11) 117,284 14,294 208(8) 131,786

Interest expense 26,242 2,762(9) 29,514
510(10)

Other expense (income) 1,034 (63) 971

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING
CHANGE 52,990 14,889 (3,463) 64,416

INCOME TAXES 15,391 5,528 (1,316)(12) 19,603

NET EARNINGS BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF
ACCOUNTING CHANGE $ 37,599 $ 9,361 $ (2,147) $ 44,813

EARNINGS PER SHARE BEFORE CUMULATIVE
EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING CHANGE
Basic $ 2.54 $ 2.66
Diluted $ 2.50 $ 2.63

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE SHARES
Basic 14,809,846 2,012,500(13) 16,822,346
Diluted 15,033,596 2,012,500(13) 17,046,096

Edgar Filing: MOOG INC - Form 8-K/A

33

Moog Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Earnings

Nine Months Ended June 30, 2003
(Dollars in thousands except per share data)

Poly- Pro Forma Pro Forma
Moog Inc. Scientific(1) Adjustments(2) Combined

NET SALES $ 562,655 $ 99,764 $ (548)(3) $ 661,871
COST OF SALES 387,426 77,877 (548)(3) 462,744

(1,308)(4)
360(5)

(2,481)(6)
1,418(7)

GROSS PROFIT 175,229 21,887 2,011 199,127

Research and development 23,060 1,308(4) 24,368
Selling, general and administrative (11) 94,711 9,954 156(8) 104,821

Interest expense 14,302 2,012(9) 16,688
374(10)

Other expense
(income)

612 (74) 538

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 42,544 12,007 (1,839) 52,712

INCOME TAXES 11,691 4,459 (699)(12) 15,451

NET EARNINGS $ 30,853 $ 7,548 $ (1,140) $ 37,261

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic $ 2.03 $ 2.17
Diluted $ 2.00 $ 2.14

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE SHARES
Basic 15,179,768 2,012,500(13) 17,192,268
Diluted 15,395,778 2,012,500(13) 17,408,278

Edgar Filing: MOOG INC - Form 8-K/A

34

Moog Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

June 30, 2003
(Dollars in thousands)

Poly- Pro Forma Pro Forma
Moog Inc. Scientific Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,709 $ 6 $ $ 21,715
Receivables 244,362 19,273 (130)(14) 265,687

2,182(15)
Inventories 169,662 20,427 1,750(16) 191,839
Other current assets 43,699 3,840 (3,720)(17) 43,819

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 479,432 43,546 82 523,060

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 207,795 9,989 2,039(18) 219,823

GOODWILL 194,679 35,733 (35,733)(19) 301,770
107,091(20)

INTANGIBLE ASSETS 9,911 19,204 (12,393)(18) 16,722

OTHER ASSETS 24,410 24,410

TOTAL ASSETS $ 916,227 $ 108,472 $ 61,086 $ 1,085,785

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Notes payable $ 10,897 $ $ $ 10,897
Current installments of long-term debt 15,794 15,794
Accounts payable 40,593 7,492 (130)(14) 45,720

(2,235)(21)
Accrued liabilites 100,763 6,262 (2,461)(21) 104,564
Contract loss reserves 15,822 1,900 17,722
Customer advances 16,674 649 17,323

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 200,543 16,303 (4,826) 212,020

LONG-TERM DEBT, excluding current maturities 267,655 0 86,000(22) 353,655

LONG-TERM PENSION AND RETIREMENT
OBLIGATIONS 75,747 0 75,747

OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES 30,171 9,627 (8,893)(17) 30,252
(653)(21)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 574,116 25,930 71,628 671,674

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 342,111 82,542 (82,542)(23) 414,111
72,000(22)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLERS' EQUITY $ 916,227 $ 108,472 $ 61,086 $ 1,085,785

Edgar Filing: MOOG INC - Form 8-K/A

35

Moog Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(Dollars in thousands)

1. The unaudited condensed statement of earnings of Poly-Scientific for the fiscal year ended September 28, 2002 was derived by
adding the activity for the 3 months ending December 31, 2001, to Poly-Scientific's activity for the year ended December 31, 2002,
and removing the activity for the 3 months ended December 31, 2002. Effective January 1, 2002, Poly-Scientific adopted SFAS No.
142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets. SFAS No. 142 requires that goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives no longer